

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Copy court filing concerning:
Kimberley Ann Gulsvig of Surprise, Arizona formerly named
Kimberley Ann Walters, DOB 10/01/1962; SS# 526-75-5978

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

<p>Kimberley A. Walters Petitioner,</p> <p>And</p> <p>XXXXXXXXXXXXX Respondent</p>	<p>No. FN2013-070923</p> <p>MOTION FOR CONTEMPT</p> <p>VIOLATION OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</p> <p>[Assigned to the Honorable Michael Kemp]</p>
--	--

MOTION FOR COURT TO ENFORCE PETITIONER’S VIOLATION OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND ENFORCE ALL THREE ACTOR’S VIOLATIONS OF CRIMINAL STATUES CITED HEREIN

This Court must stop Petitioner (Kimberley) from manipulating the legal system and find her in contempt of Court for violation of the preliminary injunction. Court must also cause investigation and enforcement of Kimberley’s criminal statute violations.

Kimberley has violated the Preliminary Injunction **harassing** Philip many times. Kimberley has also violated A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. **False reporting to law enforcement agencies.** Under conspiracy charges for other crimes Kimberley is exposed to a Felony.

Kimberly shows no fear of Court Injunction and premeditatedly manipulated the Order of Protection (OP) system for her needs. Kimberley possesses an advanced criminal mind accomplishing the following:

1. Kimberley planned, arranged and baited Philip into arguments with Kimberley so she could secretly record the argument for evidence use in her preplanned OP assault on Philip to force him out of marriage home sooner. **Violation of Preliminary Injunction** (dated 10/16/2013) attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Philip was waiting for his ill brother to recover from surgery and move to California to live with sister. After brother’s move Philip was to move into

1 brother's old home in Gilbert. Kimberley was too impatient to wait and
2 executed her secret plan to file for an OP to speed up Philip's exit out of
3 marriage home.

4 See Video titled "Kimberley kitchen" (recorded 11/11/2013) shows
5 Kimberley baiting/harassing Philip about his **family** and his **amputee** brother
6 to incite an argument for Kimberley to secretly record for evidence to be used
7 in obtaining OP. Philip did not walk away so to capture video. Video is on
8 DVD labeled "Case # FN2013-070923 Evidence" attached hereto and
9 incorporated herein by this reference. **Violation of Preliminary Injunction**.

10 Kimberley premeditatedly planned **misleading** the police to cause a
11 **false** investigation against Philip to **harass** him utilizing police power under
12 OP (FC2013-072294). **Violation of Preliminary Injunction and Violation of**
13 **A.R.S. § 13-2907.01: False reporting to law enforcement agencies**.

14 § 13-2907.01. False reporting to law enforcement agencies:

15 It is unlawful for a person to knowingly make to a law enforcement agency
16 of either this state or a political subdivision of this state a false, fraudulent or
17 unfounded report or statement or to knowingly misrepresent a fact for the
18 purpose of interfering with the orderly operation of a law enforcement agency
19 or misleading a peace officer.

- 20 2. Kimberley requested exclusive use of marriage home in OP (dated 11/12/2013)
21 FC2013-072284 intentionally shutting down Philip's home based business and
22 his only source of income. This is **punitive** harassment punishment from
23 Kimberley. Kimberley concealed the home based business from Philip.
24 **Violation of Preliminary Injunction**. Kimberley is liable for Philip's income
25 and business losses. OP is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
26 reference.

27 **Kimberley's questionable creditability and harassment**

- 28 3. See video clip titled "Kimberley corolla lie" (recorded 11/11/2013) shows
29 Kimberley creating an on the spot lie about previously known facts to her,
30 creating a lie for her needs. This video questions Kimberley's creditability and
31 shows her fast criminal mind in action. Video is on DVD attached hereto.
32 **First Read** email dated November 08, 2013 5:57 AM before watching video
33 for real reason why Corolla was originally taken away from Kimberley is
34 because Kimberley changed her mind in her commitment to transport Philip to
35 and from his likely outpatient surgery and see how she makes up a lie to

1 **harass** Philip. Email is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
2 reference. **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction.

- 3
4 4. See video clip titled “announcing come & go” (recorded 11/11/2013) attached
5 on DVD which shows how Kimberley changes Philip’s email to her that says:

6 **“Therefore while I wait for the house in Gilbert to become available for me to move to
7 or the court decree is finalized we need to do the following for additional safety. We
8 must both announce coming and going the house loud enough
9 until the other person acknowledges back.”**

10 Kimberley changes email message into **“I have to announce myself or you might shoot
11 me!”** Kimberley’s **harassment** is escalating towards Philip and she is acting irrational.
12 **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction.

13 **DETAILS HOW KIMBERLEY VIOLATED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND § 13-
14 2907.01. FALSE REPORTING TO LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.**

15 Philip was served by police with Original Order of Protection (OP) date 11/12/2013
16 which consisted of Petition (3 pages) stapled on top to the original OP (2 pages). The stapled
17 bundle of papers served on Philip had same 5 pages all stapled together as served on
18 Kimberley. See bundle 5 of 5 pages (case FC2013-072284) attached hereto and incorporated
19 herein by this reference. See photos of how bundle was folded back to mislead police officer.
20

21 Philip (Victim) will assist Court and/or Prosecutor’s Office with additional
22 information not found herein to help show all elements for criminal statute violations.

23 Actors:

- 24 1. Kimberley A Walters, Petitioner;
25 2. Judith Gulsvig, Petitioner’s mother; and
26 3. Richard Gulsvig, Petitioner’s father.

27 Actors individually, jointly, and/or through Conspiracy violated the following criminal
28 statutes:

- 29 1. A.R.S. § 13-1003. Conspiracy;
30 2. A.R.S. § 13-1203. Assault;
31 3. A.R.S. § 13-1204. Aggravated assault;
32 4. A.R.S. § 13-1802. Theft;
33 5. A.R.S. § 13-2810. Interfering with judicial proceedings; and
34 6. A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. False reporting to law enforcement agencies.

1
2 On 11/20/2013 Kimberley and co-conspirators(s) made an intentional **false** police
3 report that Philip violated Order of Protection (OP) FC2013-072284 concerning a dog
4 (canine). Detective Jalbert #2110 investigated and called Philip that he was referring
5 Kimberley's claim/report to City Prosecutor. Kimberley has **harassed** Philip using police
6 power. **Violation of Preliminary Injunction and violation** of A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. False
7 reporting to law enforcement agencies.

8
9 Detective Jalbert later emailed Philip on 11/22/2013 that he understands from Philip's
10 email that dogs are **not** protected under OP and will enter such into his report (Surprise PD
11 incident 131105085) attached hereto and incorporated herein. All the elements are clear in
12 police evidence, reports and interviews for criminal violations herein. Officer Jalbert email
13 (dated 11/22/2013) is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

14
15 **Kimberley premeditated violating A.R.S. § 13-2907.01: False reporting to law**
16 **enforcement agencies to harass Philip via police powers**

17
18 Kimberley intentionally **misleads** police by giving them original (not current) Order
19 of Protection (OP) case FC2013-072284 dated 11/12/2013 bundle (5 pages) with pages 1-2
20 folded back so page 3 of 5 is visible as top page and **not** the amended version. **Why?**
21 Original OP (11/12/2013) had the Petition page 3 showing as top page; amended version did
22 **not** have any Petition pages to **mislead** Officer stapled to it. Original OP with Petition stapled
23 bundle dated 11/12/2013 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. See
24 pictures of bundle attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

25
26 On page 3 of Petition or bundle line 9 reads:

27
28 **9. "Other: Red and Layla are my desert salukis that I wish to protect from Phil."**

29
30 It is clear that **Kimberley** intentionally **misled** police's attention to this line claiming
31 dogs were protected under original OP (11/12/2013), to harass and/or cause police powers to
32 prosecute Philip. Why would police proceed with investigation unless they were intentionally
33 **misled by Kimberley** directing their attention to Petition page 3 showing dogs referenced on
34 line 9 and not showing amended OP (11/19/2013)? On both the original OP (11/12/2013) and
35 amended OP (11/19/2013) the Court did NOT grant protection for any dog (canine).
36 **Violation of Preliminary Injunction and violation** of A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. False reporting to
37 law enforcement agencies.

38
39 Detective Jalbert #2110 called Philip on 11/21/2013 and told him he is turning over
40 Kimberley's claim/report that Philip violated OP concerning dog to City Prosecutor. Philip is
41 harassed by Kimberley via police power. **Violation of Preliminary Injunction.**

42
43 Detective Jalbert emailed (11/22/2013) Philip that he understands dogs are NOT on
44 OP and will make sure the report reflects same. See attached email that is already
45 incorporated herein.

1 **Kimberley and co-conspirators violations:**

2
3 On 11/20/2013 Philip went to Kimberley's home to move his belongings from home
4 as Court ordered by amended OP (11/19/2013) and was assaulted by Kimberley's mother
5 Judith Gulsvig (see police assault complaint no. 131105085 attached hereto and incorporated
6 herein by this reference). Philip is under Dr. Szaizman care who issued a Medical Excuse of
7 Absence from work, prescribed Percocet medication and referred Philip out to 360 Physical
8 Therapy. The only party endangered in this case is Philip. Copies of Complaint, Work
9 Excuse, Prescription and Amended OP (11/19/2013) are attached hereto and incorporated
10 herein by this reference. The only party in danger in this case is Philip.
11

12 Kimberley and co-conspirators intentionally **misled** police by folding top two pages
13 back and under original OP (11/12/2013) stapled bundle of 5 pages showing page 3 of 5 to
14 police which is the only place dogs (canines) are mentioned on line 9 page 3 of 5 in entire 5
15 page bundle. Police now **misled** go and investigate Philip for dog violation under OP.
16 Harassment by Kimberley via police power. **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-2907.01 and
17 **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction (10/16/2013). See officer PD report 131105085 attached.
18 See OP bundle attaché hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
19

20 **Richard Gulsvig** (Kimberley's father) followed Philip outside to moving truck and
21 forcibly showed Philip original OP (dated 11/12/2013) pointing to page 3 of 5 showing
22 "petition dog page" on top of OP by having pages 1 & 2 folded back behind all other pages in
23 concert with Kimberley's actions stating that Philip (Philip) was violating a court order
24 taking the dog. **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-1003; **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-2810. See OP bundle
25 attached.
26

27 **Misleading Officer**

28
29 **Richard Gulsvig** calls police and makes a **false** report Philip "had taken a dog
30 from the home in violation of a court order". See officer report 131105085 section attached
31 and incorporated herein by this reference. **Violation** of A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. False reporting
32 to law enforcement agencies.
33

34 **Aggravated Assault**

35
36 **Judith Gulsvig** asserts in her interview with Detective Jalbert that she physically
37 tried to stop (aggravated assaulted) Philip because dogs were protected under the OP. Philip is
38 injured and under Dr Szaizman care. See officer report 131105085 attached. **Violation** of
39 A.R.S. §13-2907.01; **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-1203; and **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-1204.
40 Theft committed during assault gives rise to **aggravated assault.**
41

42
43 **Interfering with Judicial Proceedings**

44 **Judith Gulsvig** was **not** on the amended OP (11/19/2013) approved person list to
45 be at Kimberley's home during the Court approved visit by Philip (see attaché amended OP) ,

1 Judith states to Detective Jalbert that she was there at Kimberley's home to supervise and
2 ensure Philip did not do certain things. Judith interfered with a Court order process and aligns
3 in an agreement with her daughter, Kimberley, to enforce the alleged OP protecting dogs.
4 Judith reports in police incident report 131105085: "there was an Order of Protection in place
5 that would prevent Philip from taking the dog". Judith's statements and actions are in
6 **concert** with Kimberley's statements and actions **misleading** officer Jalbert that dogs were
7 protected under the OP (dated 11/12/2013) shown to officer. **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-
8 2907.01; **Violation** of § 13-1204; **Violation** of § 13-1003; and **Violation** of § 13-2810.

9 **Co-conspirator Theft**

10
11 **Judith Gulsvig** forcibly took without permission Philip's red color dog harness
12 (leash) during the assault from his possession so Philip could not safely leash "Red" the dog
13 (canine) to leave the home. **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-2810; **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-1802;
14 **Violation** of A.R.S. §13-1204; and **Violation** of § 13-1203. Theft during aggravated assault
15 is a **Felony**. See Surprise PD report 131105085 attached hereto.

16 **Misleading Officer**

17
18
19 Officer Barker stops Philip in moving truck at gas station. Philip witnessed Officer
20 Barker reading amended OP (11/19/2013) that he gave him on hood of police car and talking
21 to lead Detective Jalbert at Kimberley's home over a radio. Officer Barker was answering
22 back to Officer Jalbert that he closely read the amended OP (11/19/2013) and NO dog was on
23 it, yet Jalbert responded back to **read again**. Detective Jalbert was being **cleverly misled** by
24 Kimberley at her house. Jalbert is reading original OP (11/12/2013) with pages 1-2 of 5 total
25 pages folded back so page 3 (of Petition) is on top referencing dogs. See OP bundle attached
26 hereto. Detective Jalbert thinks Officer Barker has misread his copy he has on patrol car
27 hood. Officer Barker took picture of Philip's amended OP (11/19/2013).

28 **Kimberley's Sleight-of-Hand Misleading Officer**

29
30
31 Kimberley intentionally **misled** police by directing their attention to page 3 of 5 in
32 bundled/stapled papers with Petition stapled on top of original OP (11/12/2013) claiming dogs
33 were protected under same. **Why** did Kimberley **not** give police **current** amended OP
34 (11/19/2013)? Kimberley intentionally did this because Kimberley could **mislead** police to
35 engage in a **false** investigation against Philip causing him harassment. Court did not grant
36 protection for dogs on any version of OP. **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction and **Violation**
37 of A.R.S. § 13-2907.01. False reporting to law enforcement agencies.

38
39 If **Kimberley** had given police current Amended OP (11/19/2013) police would have seen no
40 dog was on the OP and NOT wasted police time & manpower. Kimberley intentionally
41 **misleads** police is clear **violations** of A.R.S. § 13-2907.01; A.R.S. §13-2810; and A.R.S. §
42 13-1003; and Preliminary Injunction.

43
44 This is **Kimberley's** continued effort to harass Philip under non-dismissed OP.
45 Kimberley continues to hold Philip's home based business hostage due to non-dismissed OP.

1 Philip knows **Kimberley** is not dismissing OP to **punitively** punish Philip and his business.
2 Philip's home based business is now seriously damaged (not operating) by Kimberley's
3 actions utilizing OP. **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction.
4

5 As husband and wife we did have unfortunate arguments and Kimberley was never in
6 danger from Philip. **Why** Kimberley would apply **punitive** measures to punish Philip and his
7 business:
8

- 9 1. On or about 10/12/2013 Saturday at bedtime Kimberley/**Wife** asked Philip
10 /**Husband** to engage in a **four-some**; sex with another couple. Philip told
11 Kimberley he was not comfortable with that; and next morning, Sunday, while
12 watching "CBS Sunday Morning- Show" Kimberley/**Wife** verbally asked for a
13 **divorce**.
14
- 15 2. Philip tried to intervene with Kimberley's **gambling** problem. Philip/Husband
16 was last serious active person trying to help. Kimberley frequently receives
17 free rooms and concert ticket from Gila casinos and possesses casino's 2nd
18 highest membership rewards card offered.
19
- 20 3. Kimberley/**Wife** finally admitted to Philip/**Husband** that she did not **know**
21 **who** she got the Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD) from. Not from
22 husband, who was reasonably upset.
23
- 24 4. Kimberley/**Wife** harassed Philip/**Husband** concerning his **family** and
25 **amputee** brother and continued after Philip asked her to stop. See video titled
26 "Kimberley kitchen" (recorded on 11/11/2013) that is on DVD attached hereto
27 and incorporated herein by this reference. See pictures of family and amputee
28 brother attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
29

30 Philip now understands why Kimberley **baited** him into arguments because
31 Kimberley was secretly making recording for her planned Order of Protection
32 **assault** on Philip. **Violation** of Preliminary Injunction.
33

34 Kimberley is financially responsible for collapsing hostage home base business and
35 other related liabilities. Kimberley and other actors must be ordered to pay loses and
36 expenses incurred by Philip. And they may be also liable if conspiracy includes them for
37 multiple statute violations.
38

39 Therefore, this Court must cause enforcement of Arizona criminal statutes cited herein
40 and all subsections that applies against Kimberley and other actors.
41

42 Furthermore, this Court must hold Kimberley in Contempt for violation of Preliminary
43 Injunction for harassing Philip numerous times.
44

1 The two cases FN2013-070923 and FC2013-072284 have the identical two parties
2 (Kimberley & Philip). The '284 case issues are rolling over into this case. It is respectfully
3 requested that the Honorable Michael Kemp consider moving the '284 case under his Court
4 assignment and control. This may be better for all concerned.

5
6 Philip must be awarded his attorneys' fees and costs incurred in filing this Motion for
7 Contempt and any related fees and costs.

8
9
10 _____ / _____
11 Respondent Date
12

1 This page must be completed and attached to the **last page** of motion. All sets of documents
2 must have the Court Clerk "Copy" stamp on top right corner.

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

___ I have filed the ORIGINAL of attached document(s) on _____ (date)
With the Clerk of the Superior Court of Arizona in Maricopa County.

10 ___ I have mailed/delivered a COPY of attached document(s) on _____ (date)
11 To **Judge Michael Kemp**. (Ask for help where to leave this in Court building. Include/attach
12 two self addressed/stamped envelopes with Plaintiff and Defendant addresses one to each
13 person.)

14
15 ___ I have Mailed/delivered a COPY of the attached document(s) on _____ (date)

16 To:
17 Ryan Rapp & Underwood, P.L.C. (Petitioner Attorney)
18 3200 N Central Ave. #1600
19 Phoenix, AZ 85012
20

21
22 By signing below, I promise that I have filed/mailed the attached document(s) as shown
23 above. I understand that if I do not file/mail the attached document(s) as shown above, the
24 judge in my case will not read my request/motion.

25
26
27
28

_____/_____
Your signature Date